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No. ST-III/4-25/STS (Offg) /2008                                        Dated at TV-33, the     07-04-2008. 
 
                 Sub:- Transfer and Local officiating promotion to the cadre of STS(Executive) 
 

PART-I 
 

               The under mentioned officers in TES Group ‘B’ are hereby transferred and posted to the 
SSAs as shown below, with immediate effect. 
 

Sl. 
No. Staff No. Name (Shri./Smt.) Present SSA SSA/Unit to 

which trfd. 
1 105236 Sajan J. George  Ernakulam Malappuram 
2 36031 Leelamma Sebastian Kottayam Alleppey 
3 36044 Kamala V Kottayam Alleppey 
4 36073 Liby Elizabeth Philip Kottayam Alleppey 
5 15569 Seetha N Ernakulam Malappuram 
6 15770 Molly M.T. Ernakulam Malappuram 
7 15880 Sudha devi R Trivandrum Kollam 
8 15951 Louis T.J. Ernakulam Malappuram 
9 18326 Rema Mohandas Ernakulam Palakkad 
10 36069 Karthiyayani K.K. Ernakulam Calicut 
11 36114 Vincent C.J. Ernakulam Malappuram 
12 37661 Rugmini T.K. Ernakulam Calicut 
13 37658 Sasi P.K. Kottayam Palakkad 
14 37660 Latha K Trivandrum Calicut 
15 37652 Usha K.K. Ernakulam Calicut 
16 37880 Deepa V.P. Calicut Calicut IMPCS 
17 37653 Appu V.C. Ernakulam Malappuram 
18 37659 Jeeja Nirmal Trivandrum Calicut 
19 37648 Ravindran A Kannur Kannur IMPCS 
20 30371 Jolly Mathew Ernakulam Malappuram 
21 30594 Valsamma K.J. Ernakulam Calicut 
22 33390 Venugopal P Ernakulam Alleppey IMPCS 
23 31763 Devayani P Ernakulam Calicut 
24 31789 Kochurani K.M Kottayam Malappuram 
25 31798 James Roy N Circle Office Palakkad 
26 36058 Sreedevi Pillai Circle Office Calicut 

 



The transfers are ordered in the interest of service.  Charge reports may be furnished to all 
concerned.  
 

PART-II 
 

The under mentioned officers in TES Group ‘B’ are temporarily promoted to officiate locally 
as AGMs/DEs in the cadre of STS(Executive), with immediate effect, as shown below: 

 

Sl.No. Staff No. Name(Shri./Smt.) Present SSA Officiating 
SSA 

1 105236 Sajan J. George  Malappuram Malappuram 
2 36031 Leelamma Sebastian Alleppey Alleppey 
3 36044 Kamala V Alleppey Alleppey 
4 36073 Liby Elizabeth Philip Alleppey Alleppey 
5 15569 Seetha N Malappuram Malappuram 
6 15770 Molly M.T. Malappuram Malappuram 
7 15880 Sudha devi R Kollam Kollam 
8 15951 Louis T.J. Malappuram Malappuram 
9 18326 Rema Mohandas Palakkad Palakkad 
10 36069 Karthiyayani K.K. Calicut Calicut 
11 36114 Vincent C.J. Malappuram Malappuram 
12 37661 Rugmini T.K. Calicut Calicut 
13 37658 Sasi P.K. Palakkad Palakkad 
14 37660 Latha K Calicut Calicut 
15 37652 Usha K.K. Calicut Calicut 
16 37880 Deepa V.P. Calicut IMPCS Calicut IMPCS 
17 37653 Appu V.C. Malappuram Malappuram 
18 37659 Jeeja Nirmal Calicut Calicut 
19 37648 Ravindran A Kannur IMPCS Kannur IMPCS 
20 30371 Jolly Mathew Malappuram Malappuram 
21 30594 Valsamma K.J. Calicut Calicut 
22 33390 Venugopal P Alleppey IMPCS Alleppey IMPCS 
23 31763 Devayani P Calicut Calicut 
24 31789 Kochurani K.M Malappuram Malappuram 
25 31798 James Roy N Palakkad Palakkad 
26 36058 Sreedevi Pillai Calicut Calicut 
27 15558 Molly Oommen P Ernakulam Ernakulam 
28 15762 Susamma Rajan Circle Office Circle Office 
29 36062 Joseph K.C – II Ernakulam Ernakulam 
30 36070  Prabhulla chandran I.B. Trichur Trichur 
31 37879 Raveendran N Alleppey Alleppey 
32 37656 Chennan T.C. Calicut Calicut 
33 37662 Kunhikoya N Ernakulam LKD Ernakulam LKD 
34 109673 Sudhakara A Kannur Kannur 
35 30348 Ajith kumar K Circle Office Circle Office 
36 30579 Nebu Mathew Jacob Alleppey Alleppey 
37 30589 Somanadhan A Trichur Trichur 
38 30628 Janardhanan Nair C.R. Pathanamthitta Pathanamthitta 
39 31779 Mohandas S.V. Circle Office Circle Office 



 
                  The local officiating promotion is to be effected after ensuring one day duty as TES Group 
‘B’ in the new SSA, as per Part-I above. 
 
                  The above arrangements are purely temporary on local officiating basis for a period not 
exceeding 179 days. 
 
                 The local officiating promotion is to be effected within a period of 20 days and if they have 
not taken up the assignment within 20 days, it will be presumed that they have declined the local 
officiating promotion and they will be debarred from further local officiating promotion for a period of 
one year. 
 
               Before relieving the officiating promotion, it should be ensured that there is no 
disciplinary/vigilance case pending/contemplated against them and no punishment is current. 
 
             It may be ensured that the station tenure as per BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi letter No. 
3-1/2002-Restg.(Pt.II) dated 05.09.2007 is followed while posting the officers. 
 
           The posting within the SSA/Unit may be made by the Head of SSA/Unit in such a manner that 
drawal of Daily Allowance is completely eliminated as per the new transfer/promotion policy of the 
Corporation. If necessary, choice stations may be called for effecting transfers in the parent cadre to 
the station of posting as officiating DE. 
 

Charge reports may be furnished to all concerned . The officers are requested to FAX the 
charge assuming report (ACG-61) to the undersigned  (FAX No.2301148 or 2303823) immediately for 
updating the records in this office. 
 
 

                                          Sd/-                                                                
(N.Gopalakrishnan) 

                                                                                             Asst.General Manager(Admn) 
                                                                                            For CGMT, Trivandrum-33. 

Copy to:- 
 

1. PGMT TVM/ENK/CT/TRC/KTM. 
2. GM TD ALP/KLM/TLA/PGT/MLP/CE. 
3. GM IMPCS, TVM. 
4. DGM(Vig.), O/o CGMT,TVM. 
5. CAO(CA), Circle Office, TVM. 
6. AO (Cash) / (Estt.), Circle Office, TVM 
7. The officers concerned. 
8. PF/GF/Spare. 


